

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2022



The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-2
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES.....	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	6
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	7-15



Boeckermann Grafstrom Mayer

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors
The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Eagan, Minnesota

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary (a nonprofit corporation), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, the related consolidated statement of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited The Labouré Society, Inc.'s 2021 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 20, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Boeckermann Grafstrom & Mayer, LLC

BOECKERMANN GRAFSTROM & MAYER, LLC
Certified Public Accountants

Minneapolis, Minnesota
June 21, 2023

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2022 (With Comparative Totals for 2021)

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 637,346	\$ 3,989,726
Certificates of Deposit	740,000	1,234,032
Marketable Securities	3,833,209	-
Prepaid Expenses	<u>26,917</u>	<u>10,852</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>\$ 5,237,472</u>	<u>\$ 5,234,610</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		
Property and Equipment	\$ 61,901	\$ 50,724
Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(32,568)</u>	<u>(21,773)</u>
Net Property and Equipment	<u>\$ 29,333</u>	<u>\$ 28,951</u>
OTHER ASSETS		
Right of Use Asset - Operating Lease	<u>\$ 62,667</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Total Other Assets	<u>\$ 62,667</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 5,329,472</u>	<u>\$ 5,263,561</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable	\$ 12,654	\$ 29,293
Accrued Liabilities	15,981	13,489
Operating Lease Obligation, Current Portion	21,213	-
Aspirant Awards, Current Portion	<u>749,935</u>	<u>632,579</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>\$ 799,783</u>	<u>\$ 675,362</u>
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES		
Operating Lease Obligation, Net of Current Portion	\$ 41,454	\$ -
Aspirant Awards, Net of Current Portion	<u>2,453,914</u>	<u>2,641,838</u>
Total Long-Term Liabilities	<u>\$ 2,495,368</u>	<u>\$ 2,641,838</u>
NET ASSETS		
Without Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 2,034,321</u>	<u>\$ 1,946,362</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 5,329,472</u>	<u>\$ 5,263,561</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to the Financial Statements

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 (With Comparative Totals for 2021)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2022 Totals	2021 Totals
SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Support				
Contributions	\$ 2,343,654	\$ -	\$ 2,343,654	\$ 2,927,512
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	-	-	-	-
Total Support	<u>\$ 2,343,654</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,343,654</u>	<u>\$ 2,927,512</u>
Revenue				
Interest Income	\$ 53,820	\$ -	\$ 53,820	\$ 26,196
Other Income	75	-	75	121,718
Total Revenue	<u>\$ 53,894</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 53,895</u>	<u>\$ 147,915</u>
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>\$ 2,397,548</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,397,548</u>	<u>\$ 3,075,427</u>
EXPENSES				
Program Services	\$ 1,849,310	\$ -	\$ 1,849,310	\$ 2,336,673
Management and General	86,307	-	86,307	89,418
Fundraising	373,972	-	373,972	354,507
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 2,309,590</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,309,590</u>	<u>\$ 2,780,598</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 87,959</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 87,959</u>	<u>\$ 294,829</u>
NET ASSETS - Beginning of Year	<u>1,946,362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,946,362</u>	<u>1,651,533</u>
NET ASSETS - End of Year	<u>\$ 2,034,321</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,034,321</u>	<u>\$ 1,946,362</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to the Financial Statements

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 (With Comparative Totals for 2021)

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	2022 Totals	2021 Totals
Salaries, Taxes, and Benefits	\$ 724,222	\$ 66,660	\$ 298,160	\$ 1,089,042	\$ 973,382
Advertising and Promotion	42,788	-	18,205	60,993	47,356
Consulting Expense	136,186	-	2,779	138,965	216,012
Depreciation	10,795	-	-	10,795	9,193
Dues and Subscriptions	23,396	3,342	6,685	33,423	38,917
Facility Rental	30,691	2,927	13,598	47,216	40,780
Aspirant Awards	577,171	-	-	577,171	1,066,372
Insurance	8,220	2,018	-	10,238	11,472
Office Expense	71,451	3,822	20,609	95,882	151,526
Professional Services	14,535	1,387	6,441	22,363	25,108
Telecommunications	30,609	3,826	3,826	38,261	58,387
Board of Directors	-	1,015	-	1,015	6,477
Travel	70,482	1,310	3,669	75,461	34,310
Aspirant Training	108,769	-	-	108,769	101,306
	<u>\$ 1,849,310</u>	<u>\$ 86,307</u>	<u>\$ 373,972</u>	<u>\$ 2,309,590</u>	<u>\$ 2,780,598</u>
Total Expenses					

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to the Financial Statements

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 (With Comparative Totals for 2021)

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	\$ 87,959	\$ 294,829
Adjustments to Reconcile Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities		
Depreciation	10,795	9,193
(Increase) Decrease in Cash Surrender Value of Aspirant Awards	745,555	1,548,911
Aspirant Forfeitures	(110,590)	(482,538)
PPP Loan Forgiveness	-	(121,261)
(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets		
Prepaid Expenses	(16,066)	9,880
Increase (Decrease) in Operating Assets and Liabilities		
Accounts Payable	(16,639)	18,913
Accrued Wages	2,493	2,090
	<u>703,507</u>	<u>1,280,017</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	\$ 703,507	\$ 1,280,017
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of Property and Equipment	\$ (11,177)	\$ (5,026)
Purchase of Marketable Securities	(3,833,209)	-
(Purchase) Proceeds Certificates of Deposit	494,032	1,695,468
	<u>(3,350,354)</u>	<u>1,690,442</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	\$ (3,350,354)	\$ 1,690,442
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on Aspirant Awards	\$ (705,533)	\$ (367,225)
	<u>(705,533)</u>	<u>(367,225)</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	\$ (705,533)	\$ (367,225)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	\$ (3,352,380)	\$ 2,603,234
CASH - Beginning of Year	<u>3,989,726</u>	<u>1,386,492</u>
CASH - End of Year	<u>\$ 637,346</u>	<u>\$ 3,989,726</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to the Financial Statements

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary (the Organization) exists to provide financial assistance and spiritual support to men and women, who must resolve student loans in order to pursue their vocation to priesthood and/or religious life in the Catholic Church.

The Labouré Fund, LLC, whose sole member is The Labouré Society, Inc. was formed, to engage in, advance, support, promote and administer the charitable, educational and religious causes and projects of The Labouré Society, Inc., principally by managing the funds dedicated by the Society to Aspirant awards.

Basis of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include accounts of The Labouré Society, Inc. and The Labouré Fund, LLC. All material intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Tax Status

The Organization is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code (the Code) and comparable state law, and contributions to it are tax deductible within the limitations prescribed by the Code. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization had no unrelated business income.

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued guidance on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. Management evaluated the Organization's tax positions and concluded that the Organization had taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the financial statements to comply with the provisions of this guidance. The Organization is no longer subject to income tax examinations by the U.S. federal, state, or local tax authorities for the years before 2018. Interest and penalties are classified as expense as incurred.

Revenue Recognition

The Organization adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC Topic 606)*. The Organization recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC Topic 606, which provides a five-step model for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers as follows:

- Identify the contract with the customer
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Determine the transaction price
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Recognize revenue when or as performance obligations are satisfied

NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue Recognition (Continued)

Contributions are recorded when received and recognized as support in the period received, in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Revenue Recognition - Contributions*. If donor-imposed restrictions accompany the contribution, the amount is recorded as donations with restrictions until the donor-imposed restrictions expire or are fulfilled, unless the restrictions expire or are fulfilled in the same calendar year the contribution is received, in which case the contribution is recorded as donations without restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions in the period donor-imposed restrictions expire or are fulfilled.

Contributed Services

Contributed services (donated services) have been reflected in the accompanying financial statements as part of consulting services provided in the amount of \$137,250 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions. However, donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as unrestricted support.

Fair Value Measurement

The estimated fair values of the Organization's short-term financial instruments, including receivables and payables arising in the ordinary course of business, approximate their individual carrying amounts due to the relatively short period of time between their origination and expected realization.

Marketable Securities

The Organization's marketable securities are all classified as available-for-sale securities and as such are recorded at their fair value at December 31, 2022 and 2021. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in net income. The cost of marketable securities sold is based on specific identification.

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Property and Equipment

Expenditures for property and equipment are capitalized at cost. Donated assets to be used in the Organization are capitalized at their fair market value on the date of the donation.

Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets which have been determined to be three to seven years.

Financial Statement Presentation

In accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. In addition, the Organization is required to present a statement of cash flows.

Comparative Financial Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, from which the summarized information was derived.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At times, cash and equivalents may be in excess of FDIC insurance limits. No taxes or interest were paid for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Functional Allocation of Expense

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based upon time and effort studies.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Advertising Costs

The Organization expenses all advertising costs as incurred.

NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

New Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASC Topic 842, Leases, to increase transparency and comparability among organizations related to their leasing arrangements. The update requires lessees to recognize most leases on their balance sheets as a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Topic 842 also requires additional disclosure of key quantitative and qualitative information for leasing arrangements. Similar to the previous lease guidance, the update retains a distinction between finance leases (similar to capital leases in Topic 840, Leases) and operating leases, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The Organization adopted the standard as of January 1, 2022, current period adjustment approach and the transition method. Under this method, The Organization applied the new leasing rules on the date of the adoption and recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard as an adjustment to the January 1, 2022 opening balance sheet, rather than at the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. Prior periods presented are in accordance with the previous lease guidance under FASB ASC Topic 840, Leases (FASB ASC Topic 840).

The Organization elected the “package of practical expedients” under the transition guidance within Topic 842, in which the Organization does not reassess (1) the historical lease classification, (2) whether any existing contracts at transition are or contain leases, or (3) the initial direct costs for any existing leases. The Organization has not elected to adopt the “hindsight” practical expedient, and therefore will measure the ROU asset and lease liability using the remaining portion of the lease term upon adoption of ASC 842 on January 1, 2022.

The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A contract is or contains a lease when (1) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the contract and (2) the Entity obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. The Entity also considers whether its service arrangements include the right to control the use of an asset.

NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Recently Issued Accounting Standards (Continued)

The Organization made an accounting policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease or January 1, 2022, for existing leases upon the adoption of Topic 842. The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. To determine the present value of lease payments, the Organization made an accounting policy election available to non-public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease commencement date or remaining term for leases existing upon the adoption of Topic 842.

As a result of adopting FASB ASC Topic 842 on January 1, 2022, right-of-use (ROU) assets of \$82,949, corresponding lease liabilities of \$82,949 for the Organization's existing operating lease portfolio on its balance sheet was recognized. There was no material impact to the consolidated statements of activities or consolidated statements of cash flows and no cumulative adjustment to net assets as a result of adopting FASB ASC Topic 842. Please refer to Note 4 – Lease Agreement for information regarding leases as of December 31, 2022, as accounted for under FASB ASC Topic 842.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made in the 2021 financial statements to conform to the classifications used in 2022.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through June 21, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2: LIQUIDITY

The Organization has \$5,210,555 of financial assets available within one year of the date of the statement of financial position to meet cash needs for general expenditure, consisting of cash of \$637,346, certificates of deposit of \$740,000 and Marketable Securities of \$3,833,209. The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operational needs.

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 3: MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Investments are reported at aggregate fair value based on quoted market prices for those investments. Changes in fair value, including unrealized gains and losses, are included in net income. The specific identification cost basis is used to determine realized gain or loss of securities.

Following is a summary of cost and fair value of available-for-sale marketable securities:

	2022		
	Cost	Net Unrealized Gains	Market Value
U.S. Treasuries	\$ 3,816,018	\$ 17,191	\$ 3,833,209
	\$ 3,816,018	\$ 17,191	\$ 3,833,209

Following is a summary of the unrealized gain or (loss) on securities available-for-sale:

	2022
Gross Unrealized Gains	\$ 17,191
Unrealized Gain on Securities Available-for-Sale	\$ 17,191

The change in net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities is reported in net income for the years ended December 31, 2022.

NOTE 4: FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Accounting Principles generally accepted in the United States of America establish a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

- Level 1. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Company has the ability to access.

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 4: FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Level 2. Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for the Company's assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2022 or 2021.

U.S. Treasuries: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

The preceding method described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair value. Furthermore, although the Company believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Company's assets at fair value as of December 31:

	2022			
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total Fair Value
U.S. Treasuries	\$ 3,833,209	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,833,209
	<u>\$ 3,833,209</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,833,209</u>

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 5: LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt at December 31, 2022 consisted of the following:

Aspirant Awards – Awarded to aspirants who have completed program requirements. Payments are remitted in monthly installments over a period of thirty-six months of active formation. The balance of the aspirants' awards are remitted on a thirty-seven month period or cancelled/paused immediately when the aspirant leaves formation. The term will not exceed thirty-seven months with 0% interest. Under normal policy the aspirants are allowed a twenty-four month grace period from the completion of their last class to their entrance into formation. The policy for exception circumstances allows for two twelve-month leave of absences (following entrance into formation and if required) to ensure canonical freedom of discernment, resolution of family issues, or the treatment of health concerns.

	\$ 3,203,849
Less Current Portion	<u>749,935</u>
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion	<u>\$ 2,453,914</u>

Maturities of long-term debt at December 31, 2022 were as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2023	\$ 749,935
2024	997,061
2025	1,063,736
2026	226,921
2027	<u>166,196</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,203,849</u>

NOTE 6: LEASE AGREEMENT

The Organization has an operating lease for office space. At the commencement of the lease, the Organization records a right-of-use (ROU) asset and corresponding lease liability. Options to extend the lease are included as party of the ROU lease asset and liability when it is reasonably certain the Organization will exercise the option. Operating lease liabilities and their corresponding ROU assets are recorded based on the present value of the lease payments over the expected lease term. Where the interest rate implicit in lease contracts is not readily available, the appropriate incremental borrowing rate is used.

The Labouré Society, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 6: LEASE AGREEMENT (Continued)

The lease as a remaining lease term of approximately 3 years.

Supplemental cash flow information and other information related to leases was as follows for the year ended December 31:

	<u>2022</u>
Cash Flows used for Operating Leases	\$ 47,216
Right-Of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New Operating Liabilities	82,949
Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term - Operating Leases	3
Weighted Average Discount Rate - Operating Leases	4.50%

Maturities of lease liabilities are as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Operating Lease</u>
2023	\$ 23,511
2024	23,511
2025	<u>19,593</u>
Total Undiscounted Cash Flows	66,615
Less: Present Value Discount	<u>(3,948)</u>
Total Lease Liabilities	<u>\$ 62,667</u>

NOTE 7: ADVERTISING

The Organization used advertising to promote its mission among the audiences it serves. The costs of advertising are expensed as incurred. For the year ended December 31, 2022, advertising expense totaled \$60,993.

NOTE 8: CONTINGENCIES

Substantially all support is received in the form of contributions from various individuals, corporations, and foundations; therefore, the continuation of the programs of the Organization is dependent upon future funding.